

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	S.CT. NO. 19-0283
)	
ALAN JAMES KUUTTILA,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE
(MOTION TO SUPPRESS & BENCH TRIAL)
HONORABLE JAMES B. MALLOY, JUDGE (SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	17
Statement of the Case	17
Argument	
I. Detective Boeckman’s “trash rip” violated Kuuttila’s federal and state constitutional rights against unreasonable searches and seizures	21
Conclusion	49
II. Even the garbage rips were constitutional, the affidavit supporting the search warrant application did not provide probable cause to search Kuuttila’s apartment	51
Conclusion	57
III. The portion of the sentencing order dismissing companion charges and assessing costs to Kuuttila must be removed by way of a nunc pro tunc order, as it fails to conform to the oral pronouncement of sentence	57
Conclusion	59

IV. The district court abused its discretion in assessing court costs and attorney fees without an appropriate consideration of Kuuttila’s reasonable ability to pay as described in State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) 59

Conclusion 62

Request for Oral Argument..... 63

Attorney's Cost Certificate 63

Certificate of Compliance..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	34
Beltz v. State, 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009)	38, 47
California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35, 108 S. Ct. 1625, 100 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1988).....	24-27, 31, 41
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206, 201 L. Ed. 2d 507 (2018).....	29-31
Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266, 120 S.Ct. 1375, 146 L.Ed.2d 254 (2000).....	49
Grider v. State, No. 17-1126, 2018 WL 5292087 (Iowa Ct. App. October 24, 2018).....	36
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983).....	53, 55
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507 (1967).....	26, 45
Litchfield v. State, 824 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. 2005)	38, 39, 47
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684 (1961)	23, 51
People v. Edwards, 71 Cal. 2d 1096, 458 P.2d 713 (1969).....	41
People v. Krivda, 486 P.2d 1262 (Cal. 1971)	39
People v. Krivda, 504 P.2d 457 (Cal. 1973)	39

Robbins v. California, 453 U.S. 420, 101 S.Ct. 2841 (1981).....	24, 40
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 99 S.Ct. 2577 (1979).....	24, 36
Smith v. State, 510 P.2d 793 (AK 1973).....	31
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	59, 61
State v. Allen, No. 01-1823, 2003 WL 1523879 (Iowa Ct. App. March 26, 2003)	36
State v. Boland, 800 P.2d 1112 (Wash 1990).....	39, 43
State v. Breuer, 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998)	22
State v. Brooks, 888 N.W.2d 406 (Iowa 2016).....	37
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	32
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	34
State v. Crane, 329 P.3d 689 (N.M. 2014).....	38, 42, 43
State v. Davis, 679 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2004)	50-52
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	34
State v. Gogg, 561 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1997)	52
State v. Green, 540 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1995)	50-51
State v. Hempele, 576 A.2d 793 (N.J. 1990)...	39-40, 42, 44, 45

State v. Henderson, 435 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	34
State v. Hess, 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	58-59
State v. Kern, No. 03-1615, 2004 WL 1836220 (Iowa Ct. App., July 28, 2004)	35
State v. Kooima, 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013)	48, 49
State v. Lane, 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007)	50
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	57, 59
State v. Lien, 441 P.3d 185 (Ore. 2019)	38
State v. Lovig, 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	21-22, 50
State v. MacKenzie, No. 14-1509, 2016 WL 6651866 (Iowa Ct. App., Nov. 9, 2016)	35
State v. May, No. 13-0628, 2014 WL 1714460 (Iowa Ct. App., Apr. 30, 2014)	35
State v. McNeal, 867 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2015)	52
State v. Morris, 680 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1996).....	39, 43-46
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	32-34
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	22
State v. Rogers, 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977)	61
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	34

State v. Skola, 634 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	35
State v. Tanaka, 701 P.2d 1274 (Haw. 1985)	39, 42
State v. Thomas, 540 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa 1995)	53
State v. Turner, 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	33
State v. Tyler, 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015)	37
State v. Weir, 414 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1987).....	53, 54
State v. Williams, No. 07-1065, 2008 WL 2746480 (Iowa Ct. App. July 16, 2008)	35
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012).....	29
United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435, 96 S.Ct. 1619, 48 L.Ed.2d 71 (1976).....	36
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV.....	23, 51
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	23
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 8	32, 51
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 808.3 (2017)	54
Iowa Code § 815.9(5) (2017)	60
Iowa Code § 910.2(2) (2017)	61

Other Authorities:

Anthony G. Amsterdam, “Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment,” 58 Minn.L.Rev. 349 (1974) 40

Edwin G. Fee, Jr., Criminal Procedure I: Narrowing the Protection of the Fourth Amendment, 1989 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 371 (1991)..... 27

Stephen E. Henderson, The Timely Demise of the Fourth Amendment Third Party Doctrine, 96 Iowa L. Rev. Bull. 39 (2011).....27-28

Madeline A. Herdrich, Note, California v. Greenwood: The Trashing of Privacy, 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 993 (1989) 28

Orin S. Kerr, The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561, (2009)..... 27

Kevin E. Maldonado, Comment, California v. Greenwood: A Proposed Compromise to the Exploitation of the Objective Expectation Privacy, 38 Buff. L. Rev. 647 (1990)..... 28

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.03 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.04 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.05 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.07 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.09 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 105.10 (2018) 31, 42

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 106.06 (2018) 31

Nevada, Iowa, Code of Ordinances § 106.09 (2018) 31

Search and Seizure-Garbage Searches, 102 Harv. L. Rev.
191 (1988)..... 28
